No. 529, A.]

[Published May 19, 1915.

## CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 1966—34 of the statutes, relating to evidencing the authority of surety companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 1966—34 of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 1966—34) 4. Whenever such certificate shall be furnished to any public officer with whom bonds, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship shall be filed, it shall be unnecessary to attach to any bond, undertaking or other instrument of suretyship filed with such public officer, for the time specified therein, the certificate provided by subsection 1 of section 1966—34 of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 18, 1915.

No. 335, S.]

[Published May 19, 1915.

## CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to amend subsection 10 of section 4560a—12 of the statutes, and to create subsection 14 of section 4560a—12 of the statutes, relating to the fishing of bullheads and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 10 of section 4560a—12 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4560a—12). 10. Any person violating any of the provisions of all subsections of this section, except subsection 8, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten nor more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. There is added to section 4560a—12 of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 4560a—12.) 14. Any person violating any of the provisions of subsection 8 of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished, for the first offense, by a fine of not less than fifty nor more than seventy-five dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days, and for each subsequent offense by imprisonment

in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than ninety days.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 18, 1915.

No. 388, S.]

[Published May 19, 1915.

## CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend sections 1276, 1277, 1279 and 1280 of the statutes, relating to appeals in highway proceedings, and to repeal sections 1278 and 1281 of the statutes, relating to the same subject.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1276 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1276. Any person who shall consider himself aggrieved by any order laying out, altering, widening, or discontinuing any highway or by any refusal so to do under the preceding provisions may, within thirty days after such determination, appeal \* \* to the county judge for the aptherefrom and apply pointment of commissioners to review such order or determination. Failure of the supervisors to act upon the application required by section 1267 within sixty days after the same was filed in town clerk's office shall be deemed a refusal to lay out, alter, widen, or discontinue the highway; and any person who shall consider himself aggrieved by such refusal, may appeal therefrom in the manner herein provided for an appeal from the order refusing to lay out, alter, widen, or discontinue the highway. Such application shall be in writing and shall briefly state the grounds upon which it is made, and whether it be made to reverse entirely such order or determination or only a part, and in the latter case it shall state what part; provided that in case of highways upon a line between two or more counties such application may be made \* \* to the county judge of either county bounded in whole or in part by such highway.

Section 2. Section 1277 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1277. Upon filing such application and a bond executed to the town or towns, or town, city or village, as the case may require, with sufficient sureties to be approved by the judge conditioned to pay all costs arising from such appeal, provided such order or determination of the supervisors or supervisors and commissioners shall not be reversed, such judge shall issue a notice specifying therein a time and place